

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LOUIS B. BULLARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HYDE PARK SAVINGS BANK,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**HYDE PARK SAVINGS BANK'S  
RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ANDREW E. GOLOBOY  
*Counsel of Record*  
RONALD W. DUNBAR, JR.  
DUNBAR LAW P.C.  
197 Portland Street, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 244-3550  
goloboy@dunbarlawpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | i    |
| RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....  | 2    |
| I. THERE IS AN ENTRENCHED SPLIT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS WITH RESPECT TO WHETHER THE DENIAL OF CONFIRMATION OF A BANKRUPTCY PLAN IS APPEALABLE ..... | 2    |
| II. DENIALS OF PLAN CONFIRMATION ARE NOT FINAL AND APPEALABLE ORDERS.....  | 4    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 7    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 3             |
| <i>In re Bartee</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000).....                      | 3             |
| <i>In re Bullard</i> , 752 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2014) ...                      | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Gordon</i> , 743 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 2014).....                     | 2, 5          |
| <i>In re Lievsay</i> , 118 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 1997) .....                    | 3             |
| <i>In re Lindsey</i> , 726 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2013).....                     | 3, 5, 7       |
| <i>In re Simons</i> , 908 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1990).....                     | 2             |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 767 (8th Cir. 1993) .....           | 2             |
| <i>Maiorino v. Bradford Savings Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982).....   | 2             |
| <i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013) .....             | 3             |
| <i>Perry v. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 391 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2004) .....       | 5             |

## STATUTES:

|                            |               |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... | 6             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)..... | 6             |
